



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REX MEDICAL, L.P.,
a Pennsylvania limited partnership,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

ARGON MEDICAL DEVICES, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 366, 2021

Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2020-1080-JTL

REDACTED – PUBLIC VERSION
FILED FEBRUARY 25, 2022

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

James W. Ducayet
Kara L. McCall
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
John M. O’Toole (#6448)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellee Argon Medical
Devices, Inc.*

Dated: February 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Parties.....	5
II. The APA And The Escrow Agreement.....	5
A. The Creation of the Escrow Fund	5
B. Rex’s Contractual Indemnity Obligations to Argon.....	6
C. The IVC Filter Lawsuits	9
D. Argon’s Indemnification Notices and Draw-Down Requests	9
1. Argon’s Indemnification Notices to Rex.....	9
2. Argon’s Draw-Down Requests to the Escrow Agent.....	10
a. The First Draw-Down Request	10
b. The Second, Supplemental Draw-Down Request.....	11
III. Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ESCROW FUND CANNOT BE RELEASED BECAUSE CLAIMS FOR INDEMNIFICATION REMAIN PENDING.	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of the Argument.....	15
1. Under The Plain Language of the Parties’ Agreements, the Escrow Fund Must Be Withheld While Argon’s Indemnification Claims Remaining Pending.....	17
a. The Parties Intended for the Escrow Fund to Secure a Source of Funding For Rex’s Indemnification Obligations For Any Claims Pending on the Escrow Release Date, Without Regard to Actual Losses.	17

b.	Argon and Rex’s Agreements Do Not Provide That a Party Must Suffer or Incur Actual Losses Before Making a Claim for Indemnification.....	20
(i)	The APA Provides That a Party May Make a Claim for Indemnification <i>Before</i> Suffering or Incurring Losses.....	21
(ii)	The Escrow Agreement, like the APA, Does Not Require a Party to Have Already Suffered or Incurred Losses to Assert an Indemnification Claim.....	25
2.	Rex’s Interpretation of the Agreements Ignores Key Language, is Unreasonable, and Leads to Absurd Results.	26
a.	The APA Provision Regarding Rex’s Indemnification Obligations, Section 8.1(a), Does Not Indicate That Claims for Indemnification Must Be Based On Losses That Argon Already Suffered or Incurred.	26
b.	Rex’s Interpretation of the Relationship Between Draw-Down Requests and Pending Indemnification Claims Has Been Waived and is Unreasonable.....	29
c.	Rex’s Interpretation of the Agreements Would Lead to Absurd Results.	34
3.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Erroneously Consider Outside Sources.....	36
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ARGON’S DRAW-DOWN REQUESTS WERE VALID, PROHIBITING RELEASE OF THE ESCROW TO REX.	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope of Review	39
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	39
1.	Argon’s Draw-Down Requests Were Valid Under the Parties’ Agreements.	40
2.	Rex’s Interpretation Conflicts With the Text of the Parties’ Agreements.	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ESG Hldngs., LLC v. Lear Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3485816 (D. Del. Aug. 14, 2017).....	21–22, 34, 43
<i>Pratt v. Atalian Glob. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7028690 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020).....	42
STATE CASES	
<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013).....	15, 39
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	31
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	16
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Bracket Hldgs. Corp.</i> , 248 A.3d 824 (Del. 2021).....	37, 38
<i>i/mx Info. Mgmt. Sols., Inc. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3322293 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013).....	42
<i>Julius v. Accurus Aerospace Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 5681610 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2019).....	20
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 205033 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1993).....	32–33
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	17
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	31

<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)	35
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	21, 36
<i>Project Boat Hldgs., LLC v. Bass Pro Grp., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2295684 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2019).....	20
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Hldngs., Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012)	28–29
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	15
<i>Sparton Corp. v. O’Neil</i> , 2018 WL 3025470 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018).....	23
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	15–16
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 226 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2020)	19–20
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	15, 39
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	29
RULES	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	29
